95504

4-41094 MORTGAGE

DATE :

PARTIES:

Oliver R. Spires 224 Mountain View Blvd. Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601

ec 30, 1988

Miller Bros., Inc., an Oregon Corporation 710 Klamath Ave. Klamath Falls, OR 97601 MORTGAGOR

Vol. m88 Page 22295

MORTGAGEE

SECTION 1. CONVEYANCE

For value received Mortgagor from Mortgagee, Mortgagor hereby mortgages, grants, bargains, sells and conveys to Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, the following-described real property, situated in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon, to-wit:

Lots 1 through 10, Block 78, Klamath addition to city of Klamath Falls, Klamath County, Oregon

together with the appurtenances now or hereafter belonging to the property, and all the rents, issues and profits arising or to arise therefrom. All property subject to this Mortgage is hereinafter referred to as the mortgaged premises. Until default, Mortgagor may remain in possession of the mortgaged premises and may manage and collect all rents and revenues from the mortgaged premises.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

This conveyance is intended as a mortgage to secure performance of the covenants and agreements herein contained and to secure payment of a loan or loans in the principal amount of Three hundred fifty thousand (\$350,000.00) DOLLARS, evidenced by a promissory note from Mortgagor to Mortgagee of even dates together with interest payable on the unpaid balance thereof at the rate specified in the Note. All covenants and provisions of this Mortgage shall bind the successors and assigns of Mortgagor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Mortgagee.

SECTION 3. WARRANTY OF TITLE

At the time of execution and delivery of this Mortgage, Mortgagor is the owner of the mortgaged premises in fee simple, Mortgagor has the right and authority to mortgage the mortgaged premises as provided in this Mortgage, and the mortgaged premises are free and clear of liens and encumbrances, except

. Mortgagor will defend Mortgagee's right against any liens and encumbrances other than those listed in this Mortgage.

SECTION 4. PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Mortgagor will pay, when due, the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage in accordance with the terms thereof. Mortgagor will strictly perform all obligations of this Mortgage and of any loan agreement or security agreement executed in connection with the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage. Mortgagor will promptly comply with all existing or future laws, orders and regulations of all state, federal, municipal and local governments or any similar bodies affecting the mortgaged premises or their use.

1. MORTGAGE

SECTION 5. CHARGES AGAINST MORTGAGED PREMISES

66630

5.1 Taxes and Utilities. Mortgagor will pay when due all taxes, assessments, water and other charges for utility services that may be levied, assessed or charged upon or against the mortgaged premises, or any part thereof. Upon request, Mortgagor shall deliver to Mortgagee evidence of payment of the taxes, assessments or other charges.

5.2 Liens and Encumbrances. Mortgagor will promptly pay and satisfy any construction liens or other encumbrances that might by operation of law or otherwise become a lien upon the mortgaged premises, whether or not superior to the lien of this Mortgage. Mortgagor may withhold payment of any claim in connection with a good-faith dispute over the obligation to pay, so long as Mortgagee's property interests are not jeopardized. If a lien is filed as a result of nonpayment, Mortgagor shall, within ten (10) days after knowledge of the filing, secure the discharge of the lien, or deposit with Mortgagee cash or a sufficient corporate surety bond or other security satisfactory to Mortgagee in an amount sufficient to discharge the lien plus any costs, attorney fees and other charges that could accrue as a result of a foreclosure or sale under the lien.

5.3 Insurance and Other Charges. Mortgagor will pay when due all premiums upon insurance policies on the mortgaged property, all licenses or fees legally owing by it and all rental or other charges for the use of any leased ground or premises upon which any of the mortgaged premises may be located.

5.4 Failure to Pay. In case of default in payment of any charges Mortgagor is required to pay pursuant to this Mortgage, Mortgage, its successors and assigns, may at its option pay any insurance premiums, or reinsure the mortgaged premises and pay all premium therefor; and pay licenses, fees, rentals, charges, taxes and/or assessments due or claimed to be due under any legislative power of authority or under any valid contract; and any amounts so paid by Mortgagee shall become part of the principal debt; and amounts so paid by Mortgagee shall bear interest at the rate of 10% from the date of payment.

5.5 <u>Reserve for Insurance and Taxes</u>. In the event Mortgagor fails to pay when due any taxes or insurance premiums, Mortgagor agrees to pay Mortgagee, in addition to the past due taxes or insurance premiums, with and in addition to the monthly payments of principal and interest on any indebtedness, one-twelfth (1/12th) of the annual taxes and insurance premiums as reasonably estimated by Mortgagee.

The reserve payments shall be held by Mortgagee in a separate account, to pay the taxes and insurance premiums when they become due and payable, and Mortgagee shall not be obliged to pay Mortgagor interest or other earnings which may be derived from Mortgagee's use of the funds in the reserve account.

If at any time, Mortgagee determines that the funds in the reserve account will not be sufficient to pay taxes or insurance premiums when due, Mortgagor agrees to pay Mortgagee, on demand, an additional monthly payment equal to a pro rata portion of the deficiency corresponding to the number of months from the date of Mortgagee's determination of the deficiency to the date upon which the charges become due and payable. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to pay the taxes and insurance premiums in the amount shown by the statements thereof furnished by the collector of the taxes or insurance carries or their representatives.

SECTION 6. CONDITION OF MORTGAGED PREMISES

6.1 <u>Repairs and Maintenance</u>. Mortgagor will keep all improvements erected on the mortgaged premises in good order and repair.

6.2 First-Class Condition. Mortgagor will maintain the mortgaged premises in first-class condition.

22297

Charles and a second

6.3 <u>Waste</u>. Mortgagor will not permit waste of the mortgaged premises or do or suffer anything to be done to depreciate or impair the value of the mortgaged premises during the life of this Mortgage.

6.4 Changes and Alterations. Mortgagor will not make any changes in or alterations to the improvements on the mortgaged premises which will materially decrease the value of the same. Before making any changes in or alterations to the improvements, Mortgagor shall give notice to Mortgagee of the nature and extent of the changes or alterations and shall provide evidence of Mortgagor's ability to finance the changes or

6.5 Removal of Improvements Prohibited. Mortgagor will not remove or permit to be removed any improvements from the mortgaged premises, without the prior written consent of

6.6 Right of Inspection. Mortgagee shall have the right to enter upon the mortgaged premises at all reasonable times to determine Mortgagor's compliance with this Mortgage.

SECTION 7. INSURANCE

7.1 Insurance Required. Mortgagor will keep the building improvements now erected, or which may hereafter be erected, on the mortgaged premises insured against loss or damage by fire with extended coverage endorsement, written by a responsible insurance company or insurance companies satisfactory to Mortgagee in an amount satisfactory to Mortgagee, naming Mortgagor and Mortgagee insured parties as their interests may appear, and will cause to be executed and attached to all policies of insurance issued thereon a clause in form satisfactory to Mortgagee, making loss payable to Mortgagee as its interest may appear. The policy or policies of insurance shall be delivered to Mortgagee and shall contain a provision requiring at least ten (10) days' notice to Mortgagee before cancellation. Mortgagor agrees to notify Mortgagee of any casualty affecting

7.2 Disposition of Insurance Proceeds. Any insurance funds paid to Mortgagee as a result of damage or loss to the morgaged premises covered may, at the option of Mortgagee, be released to Mortgagor to be expended in the repair, restoration or replacement of the morgaged presmises so damaged or lost, or be retained by Mortgagee and be applied toward the payment of all or such of the items indebtedness secured as Mortgagee may elect. Morgagor hereby appoints Mortgagee agent to collect all amounts payable under the policies to Mortgagor, and amounts retained by Mortgagee, after the cost of collection, shall be applied to payment of the principal sum and interest thereon, and other sums secured by this Mortgage.

SECTION 8. ASSIGNMENT OF ISSUES AND PROFITS.

Mortgagor hereby assigns and transfers to Mortgagee the issues and profits, together with full power and authority to demand, sue for and collect the same in the name of Mortgagor, or in its own name, and to take possession of and manage the mortgaged premises or to cause a receiver to be appointed for such purpose and apply the income therefrom, after the costs of collection and management, to the reduction of the indebtedness secured hereby. However, the right to collection and management shall not apply as long as this Mortgage is in good standing.

SECTION 9. TAX ON MORTGAGES OR MORTGAGEES

22298

If any tax is levied by any governmental authority on account of this Mortgage, whether imposed on Mortgagee or Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to pay such tax with and in addition to the monthly payments of principal and interest and any other amounts payable by Mortgagor, or to pay the entire unpaid balance of principal and accrued interest secured by this Mortgage, together with any prepayment penalties imposed by any agreement or security agreement between Mortgagor and Mortgagee.

SECTION 10. DEFAULT

10.1 <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute a default hereunder (a Default):

(a) Mortgagor's default in the timely payment of any indebtedness to Mortgagee when due;

(b) Mortgagor's failure to perform or observe all the provisions of this Mortgage;

(c) The happening of an event of default under any other agreement or security instrument between Mortgagor and Mortgagee;

(d) Mortgagor's insolvency or inability to pay its debts as they mature or Mortgagor's assignment for the benefit of creditors or filing of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or a voluntary petition seeking reorganization, or effecting a plan or other arrangement with creditors, or filing an answer consenting to or taking any other action indicating acquiescence in any involuntary petition pursuant to, or purporting to be pursuant to, any bankruptcy, reorganization or insolvency laws of any jurisdiction, or adjudication of Mortgagor appointment of a receiver for any substantial portion of Mortgagor's property.

10.2 <u>Remedies on Default</u>. If any default occurs, Mortgagee may, at its option, upon ten (10) days written notice, declare the entire unpaid balance of principal and accrued interest secured by this Mortgage immediately due and payable and foreclosure proceedings may be immediately commenced. All rights and remedies of Mortgagee shall be cumulative and nonexclusive and in addition to any other right or remedy contained in this Mortgage or otherwise available under applicable law. The failure of Mortgagee to exercise any option given hereunder shall not be taken or deemed a waiver of its right to exercise its option as to any past or subsequent violation of any covenants or

SECTION 11. ATTORNEY FEES AND OTHER COSTS

In the event suit or action is begun to foreclose this Mortgage, Mortgagor will pay, in addition to the costs and disbursements allowed by law, such sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable attorney fees in such suit or action or upon any appeal or petition for review. Mortgagor will also pay such sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable for the necessary examination and search of the public records respecting the title to the mortgaged premises. The Plaintiff in such suit or action may take judgment therein for such sums. Mortgagor will pay to Mortgagee all sums, including costs, expenses and reasonable agent and attorney fees, which Mortgagee may expend or become obligatied for in any proceedings, legal or otherwise, involving the title to the mortgaged premises, or to establish, protect or sustain the lien of this Mortgage, or its priority, or in defending against liens, claims, rights, estates, easements or premises. Interest shall be paid to Mortgagee on all such sums at the rate then payable on the indebtedness secured hereby. This Mortgage shall stand as security for payment of these sums and interest in like manner and effect as for payment of the indebtedness secured.

22299

SECTION 12. CONDEMNATION

If the mortgaged premises, or any part thereof, are condemned under any power of eminent domain or acquired for public use, the damages, proceeds, and the consideration for such acquisition, to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness fees incurred by Mortgage, including any expenses and attorney hereby assigned by Mortgagor to Mortgagee and shall be paid expenses and attorney fees and any balance on account of the last maturing portion of the indebtedness secured hereby.

SECTION 13. SUBORDINATION

It is contemplated by the parties hereto that the mortgagor will make substantial improvements to the premises which will require a construction or improvement loan. The mortgagee agrees to subordinate its mortgage to the construction and/or improvement loan under the following to the construction

and/or improvement loan under the following terms and conditions. 13.1 <u>Resulting Value</u>. The value of the real property, improvements and reconstruction will be worth not less than the total of the improvement loan and the amount due under this mortgage. The value of such real property, improvements and reconstruction shall be determined by an M.A.I. appraisal to be paid for by the mortgagor.

13.2 Lease. The request for subordination shall be accompanied by a lease with a quality tenant at a rental rate that will cover the improvement loan and the loan under this mortgage as well as the necessary expenses of the care and interest in the lease to the mortgage herein as additional security under this mortgage, subject to any interest that the morgage in the improvement loan might have in said lease.

13.3 <u>Current Condition</u>. At the time of the request for subordinaltion, the mortgagor must bring all other terms and costs incurred by mortgagee in the drafting, recording and perfection of the subordination agreement.

SECTION 14. MISCELLANEOUS

14.1 Terminology. The word "Mortgagor" and the language of this instrument shall, where there is more than one Mortgagor, be construed as plural and be binding jointly and severally upon all Mortgagors and the word "Mortgagee" shall apply to any holder of this Mortgage.

14.2 <u>Nonwaiver</u>. No condition of this Mortgage shall be deemed waived unless expressly waived in writing by Mortgagee.

14.3 <u>Notices</u>. Whenever any notice, demand or request is required by the terms of this Mortgage or by any law now in shall be sufficient if enclosed in a postpaid envelope addressed or at the mortgaged premises, and deposited in any post office

14.4 <u>Transfer</u>. Mortgagor shall have the right to transfer the mortgaged premises at any time, with or without

Mortgage. 14.5 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this

5. MORTGAGE

14.6 <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Mortgage shall be governed by the law of the State of Oregon, and any question arising hereunder shall be construed or determined according to such law. The parties have executed this agreement as of the date first written above.

MORTGAGOR

, 1988.

STATE OF OREGON) County of Klamath)

٩

<u>.</u>

Personally appeared the above-named O/num Spinceand acknowledged the foregoing Mortgage to be \underline{NiS} voluntary

ue. 30

Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires: 6-20



22300

Return to: Blair M. Henderson 426 Main Street Klamath Falls, Or 97601

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss.

Filed for record at request o	Klamath County Title Co. the 30th
of <u>Dec.</u>	A.D., 19 88 at 3:59 o'clock PM., and duly recorded in Vol. M88
ol	Mortgages on Page 22205
, 사망, 등 가장 가장 알려요. 가 가 있는 	
FEE \$33.00	Evelyn Biehn County Clerk
	By <u>Dauline mulinal pre</u>